Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT		
CONVEYING PARTY DATA			
Ν	Name Execution Date		
Frederick M. Laskovics	02/08/1999		
Alan G. Bina	02/08/1999		
Alexey L. Margolin	02/10/1999		
Thomas T. Ortyl	02/11/1999		
Lian G. Rajewski	02/12/1999		
Chi-Hsin R. King	02/08/1999		
Robert A. Hawthorne	02/08/1999		
John R. Lefler	02/08/1999		
Sharon K. Minish	02/08/1999		
Marvin J. Sack	02/08/1999		
Paul F. Skultety	02/09/1999		
Alonzo L. Tigner 02/09/1999			

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Hoechst Marion Roussel, Inc.
Street Address:	Route 202-206
City:	Bridgewater
State/Country:	NEW JERSEY
Postal Code:	08807

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	10840586	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:(908)231-2626Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.Phone:908-231-3364Email:maribel.mendez@sanofi-aventis.com

500417148

PATENT REEL: 020226 FRAME: 0379

Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4:	Address Line 1: Route 202-206	
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: USHMR2018 US CNT		USHMR2018 US CNT
NAME OF SUBMITTER: Maribel Mendez		Maribel Mendez
Total Attachments: 7 source=USHMR2018 US CNT2 assignent inventors to HMRI#page1.tif source=USHMR2018 US CNT2 assignent inventors to HMRI#page2.tif source=USHMR2018 US CNT2 assignent inventors to HMRI#page3.tif source=USHMR2018 US CNT2 assignent inventors to HMRI#page4.tif source=USHMR2018 US CNT2 assignent inventors to HMRI#page5.tif source=USHMR2018 US CNT2 assignent inventors to HMRI#page6.tif source=USHMR2018 US CNT2 assignent inventors to HMRI#page7.tif		

(with Priority Rights)

and INVENTORSHIP DECLARATION

	I do hereby claim and declare that I am/we are th	e sole, true and first inventor(s) of an invention relating to and entitled:	
Title of Invention	NOVEL PROCESSES FOR THE PREPARATION OF (R)-α-(2,3-DIMETHOXYPHENYL)-1-[2-(4- FLUOROPHENYL)ETHYL]-4-PIPERIDINEMETHANOL		
Assignee			
	which invention was made by me/us out of and in	the course of my/our employment with	
Instant Application	Hoechst Marion Roussel, Inc. (hereinafter referred to as the "Assignee"). I/we acknowledge that I/we hold the invention and all patent and other rights and powers obtainable or exercisable in respect thereof in trust for the Assignee. February 8, 1999 As trustee(s), and in consideration of the remuneration for my/our work, effective as of, //we do hereby declare, sell, assign, and transfer unto Assignee my/our entire right, title and interest throughout the world, in and to the invention and all rights and powers to make applications for Letters Patent in its own name, or in the name of its nominee; and all rights and powers to file any reissue, divisional, continuing or substitute application and any corresponding applications in any and all countries, including all right to claim priority under all international Conventions and Treaties in the name of said Assignee, and do hereby authorize said Assignee to insert here the Number		
		-	
Corresponding Application No. Date, Country	in the United States of America of the application on which the priority will be based (Case No. HMR2018); and in and to any Letters Patent that may be issued for said invention in any and all countries; and I/we do hereby agree to assist said Assignee in the prosecution of the said applications and in any interference, conflict, opposition or litigation which may arise involving said invention or the patent or patents thereon, and to execute any reissue, divisional, continuing or substitute application and assent to their making any applications in other countries corresponding to the above and below specifically identified application(s) as may be requested by said assignee; and I/we do hereby authorize said Assignee to insert here the Number and Filing Date		
	in		
X Additional Na	mes and Signatures attached.		
1. Full Name: Free	lerick M. Laskovics	2. Full Name:	
	<u>edende M. Az keritis February IIII</u>	Signature:	
Date:	12 Julie and ATT		
	hip: United States of America		
	nati, OH (City and State/City and Country only)		
P. O. Address: <u>10</u> Cincinnati, OH	608 Deercreek Lane 45249	P. O. Address:	
3. Full Name:		4. Full Name:	
Signature:			
Country of Citizens	hip:	Country of Citizenship:	
Residence:	(City and State/City and Country only)	Residence:	
P, O, Address:			
	hip:		
	(City and State/City and Country only)		
		·· • • • • ·	
P. O. Address:		P. O. Address: PATENT	
		REEL: 020226 FRAME: 0381	

(with Priority Rights) and

INVENTORSHIP DECLARATION

	I do hereby claim and declare that I am/we are th	e sole, true and first inventor(s) of an invention relating to and entitled:	
Title of Invention	NOVEL PROCESSES FOR THE PREPARATION OF (R)-α-(2,3-DIMETHOXYPHENYL)-1-[2-(4- FLUOROPHENYL)ETHYL]-4-PIPERIDINEMETHANOL		
Assignce			
		the course of my/our employment with	
	in respect thereof in trust for the Assignee. As trustee(s), and in consideration of the	February 8, 1999	
Instant Application	Assignee, and do hereby authorize said Assignee to insert here the		
		16 February 1999	
Corresponding Application No.	in <u>the United States of America</u> of the application on which the priority will be based (Case No. HMR2018); and in and to any Letters Patent that may be issued for said invention in any and all countries; and I/we do hereby agree to assist said Assignee in the prosecution of the said applications and in any interference, conflict, opposition or litigation which may arise involving said invention or the patent or patents thereon, and to execute any reissue, divisional, continuing or substitute application and assent to their making any applications in other countries corresponding to the above and below specifically identified application(s) as may be requested by said assignee; and I/we do hereby authorize said Assignee to insert here the		
Date, Country	Number and Filing Date		
	 and I/we do hereby authorize and request that an and consent to the recordal of this Assignment be 	where that patent property must be entered for recordal of this Assignment; ny such Letters Patent be issued to said Assignee in accordance herewith; ing under covenant, not only that I/we have full power to make the same, but ered by any grant, license, or other right heretofore given.	
Additional Nat :	mes and Signatures attached.		
1. Full Name: Ala	n G. Bina	2. Full Name:	
Signature:	10.000 <u> </u>	Signature:	
Date:	2/6/99	Date:	
Country of Citizens	hip: United States of America	Country of Citizenship:	
<u></u>	and Park, KS (City and State/City and Country only)		
P. O. Address: <u>11</u> Overland Park,	806 Hardy KS 62210	P. O. Address:	
3. Full Name:		4. Full Name:	
Signature:		Signature:	
Date:		Date:	
	hip:	Country of Citizenship:	
Keshence:	(City and State/City and Country only)	Residence:	
P. O. Address:		P. O. Address:	
5. Full Name:			
Country of Citizens	hip:	Country of Citizenship:	
Residence:	(City and State/City and Country only)	Residence:	
	····, ···, ····, ····, ····, ····, ··, ···, ·	• • • • •	
		REEL: 020226 FRAME: 0382	

(with Priority Rights) and

INVENTORSHIP DECLARATION

	I do hereby claim and declare that I am/we are the	he sole, true and first inventor(s) of an invention relating to and entitled:	
Title of Invention	NOVEL PROCESSES FOR THE PREPARATION OF (R)-α-(2,3-DIMETHOXYPHENYL)-1-[2-(4- FLUOROPHENYL)ETHYL]-4-PIPERIDINEMETHANOL		
Assignee			
	which invention was made by me/us out of and ir Hoechst Marion Roussel, Inc.	n the course of my/our employment with	
Instant Application	Hoechst Marion Roussel, Inc. (hereinafter referred to as the "Assignment of the acknowledge that I/we hold the invention and all patent and other rights and powers obtainable or exercisin respect thereof in trust for the Assignee. February 10, 19 As trustee(s), and in consideration of the remuneration for my/our work, effective as of, I/we do the declare, sell, assign, and transfer unto Assignee my/our entire right, title and interest throughout the world, in and invention and all rights and powers to make applications for Letters Patent in its own name, or in the name of its nomine all rights and powers to file any reissue, divisional, continuing or substitute application and any corresponding application any and all countries, including all right to claim priority under all international Conventions and Treaties in the name of Assignee, and do hereby authorize said Assignee to insert here the		
	Number 09/250,718 and Filing Date 16 February 1999		
Corresponding	in the United States of America of the application on which the priority will be based (Case No. HMR2018); and in and to any Letters Patent that may be issued for said invention in any and all countries; and I/we do hereby agree to assist said Assignee in the prosecution of the said applications and in any interference, conflict, opposition or litigation which may arise involving said invention or the patent or patents thereon, and to execute any reissue, divisional, continuing or substitute application and assent to their making any applications in other countries corresponding to the above and below specifically identified application(s) as may be requested		
Application No. Date, Country	by said assignee; and I/we do hereby authorize s		
	and consent to the recordal of this Assignment be	where that patent property must be entered for recordal of this Assignment; any such Letters Patent be issued to said Assignee in accordance herewith; eing under covenant, not only that I/we have full power to make the same, but	
X Additional Na	mes and Signatures attached.	ered by any grant, license, or other right heretofore given.	
¢			
1. Fuli Name: <u>Ale</u>	xey L. Margolin	2. Full Name:	
Signature:	Carrier L. Chapterland 2775/99		
Country of Citizens	ship: United States of America	Country of Citizenship:	
Residence: Newto	on, MA (City and State/City and Country only)		
		D.O. Addenova	
Newton, MA 0	3 Upland Avenue 2461		
3. Full Name:		4. Full Name:	
Country of Citizens	ship:		
Residence:	(City and State/City and Country only)	Residence; (City and State/City and Country only)	
		P. O. Address:	
5. Full Name:		6. Full Name:	
Date:	bio.	Date:	
Residence:	hip:		
	(City and State/City and Country only)	Residence:	
P. O. Address:			
		REEL: 020226 FRAME: 0383	

(with Priority Rights) and

INVENTORSHIP DECLARATION

	I do hereby claim and declare that I am/we are th	ne sole, true and first inventor(s) of an invention relating to and entitled:	
Title of Invention	NOVEL PROCESSES FOR THE PREPARATION OF (R)-α-(2,3-DIMETHOXYPHENYL)-1-[2-(4- FLUOROPHENYL)ETHYL]-4-PIPERIDINEMETHANOL		
Assignee			
		the course of my/our employment with	
Instant Application	in respect thereof in trust for the Assignee. As trustee(s), and in consideration of the remuneration for my/our work, effective as of, I/we do here declare, sell, assign, and transfer unto Assignee my/our entire right, title and interest throughout the world, in and to t invention and all rights and powers to make applications for Letters Patent in its own name, or in the name of its nominee; a all rights and powers to file any reissue, divisional, continuing or substitute application and any corresponding applications any and all countries, including all right to claim priority under all international Conventions and Treaties in the name of sa Assignee, and do hereby authorize said Assignee to insert here the		
		16 February 1999	
Corresponding Application No.	in the United States of America of the application on which the priority will be based (Case No. HMR2018); and in and to any Letters Patent that may be issued for said invention in any and all countries; and I/we do hereby agree to assist said Assignee in the prosecution of the said applications and in any interference, conflict, opposition or litigation which may arise involving said invention or the patent or patents thereon, and to execute any reissue, divisional, continuing or substitute application and assent to their making any applications in other countries corresponding to the above and below specifically identified application(s) as may be requested		
Date, Country	by said assignee; and I/we do hereby authorize sa	aid Assignee to insert here the	
	Number and Filing Date in of the corresponding application in any country where that patent property must be entered for recordal of this Assignment; and I/we do hereby authorize and request that any such Letters Patent be issued to said Assignee in accordance herewith; and consent to the recordal of this Assignment being under covenant, not only that I/we have full power to make the same, but also that such assignment rights are not encumbered by any grant, license, or other right heretofore given.		
Additional National Nationa	mes and Signatures attached.		
L Full Name: Tho	mas T. Ortyl 🔬 👘 📝	2. Full Name:	
8:	mas T. Orty) Consort Octof Survey 11, 1999	Cionatone.	
Date: $\mathcal{F}_{\mathcal{C}}$	raionees (* 1. 1999) Saionees II. 1999	Signature: Date:	
Country of Citizens	hip: United States of America	Country of Citizenship:	
Residence: Zionsy	ville, IN (City and State/City and Country only)	Residence:	
		P. O. Address:	
P. O. Address: 11 Zionsville, IN	801 Arborhill Drive		
3. Full Name:		4. Full Name:	
	•		
Country of Chizens Residence:	hip:		
	(City and State/City and Country only)	Residence:	
a full touride.		6. Full Name:	
	bio		
	hip:		
	(City and State/City and Country only)	. Residence:	
P. O. Address;			
		REEL: 020226 FRAME: 0384	

HMR2018A INDIVIDUAL (Employee)

REEL: 020226 FRAME: 0385

ASSIGNMENT

(with Priority Rights) and

INVENTORSHIP DECLARATION

	I do hereby claim and declare that I am/we are the sole, true and first inventor(s) of an invention relating to and entitled:		
Title of Invention	NOVEL PROCESSES FOR THE PREPARATION OF (R)-α-(2,3-DIMETHOXYPHENYL)-1-[2-(4- FLUOROPHENYL)ETHYL]-4-PIPERIDINEMETHANOL		
Assignee			
	which invention was made by me/us out of and in	the course of my/our employment with	
Instant Application	Hoechst Marion Roussel, Inc. (hereinafter referred to as the "Assignee"). I/we acknowledge that I/we hold the invention and all patent and other rights and powers obtainable or exercisable in respect thereof in trust for the Assignee. February 12, 1999 As trustee(s), and in consideration of the remuneration for my/our work, effective as of, twe do hereby declare, sell, assign, and transfer unto Assignee my/our entire right, title and interest throughout the world, in and to the invention and all rights and powers to make applications for Letters Patent in its own name, or in the name of its nominee; and all rights and powers to file any reissue, divisional, continuing or substitute application and any corresponding applications in any and all countries, including all right to claim priority under all international Conventions and Treaties in the name of said Assignee, and do hereby authorize said Assignee to insert here the Number <u>09/250,718</u> and Filing Date <u>16 February 1999</u>		
Corresponding Application No. Date, Country	in <u>the United States of America</u> of the application on which the priority will be based (Case No. HMR2018); and in and to any Letters Patent that may be issued for said invention in any and all countries; and I/we do hereby agree to assist said Assignee in the prosecution of the said applications and in any interference, conflict, opposition or litigation which may arise involving said invention or the patent or patents thereon, and to execute any reissue, divisional, continuing or substitute application and assent to their making any applications in other countries corresponding to the above and below specifically identified application(s) as may be requested by said assignee; and I/we do hereby authorize said Assignee to insert here the Number and Filing Date		
	in		
Additional Nat	mes and Signatures attached.		
	n G. Rajewski	2. Fuil Name:	
Signature:	<u>an 19 Novedan -</u>	Signature:	
Date:	<u> (1997), a p 4 n</u>		
	hip: United States of America		
Residence: Lawre	nce, KS (City and State/City and Country only)	Residence:	
	28 Muirfield Drive	P. O. Address:	
Lawrence, KS			
3. Full Name:		4. Full Name:	
Signature:		Signature:	
Date:		Date:	
Country of Citizens	hip:	Country of Citizenship:	
Residence:	(City and State/City and Country only)	Residence:	
5. Full Name:			
Signature:			
Country of Citizens	hip:	Country of Citizenship:	
Residence:	(City and State/City and Country only)		
	(City and State/City and Country only)	Residence:	
P. O. Address:		P. O. Address: PATENT	

REEL: 020226 FRAME: 0386

ASSIGNMENT

(with Priority Rights) and

INVENTORSHIP DECLARATION

	I do hereby claim and declare that I am/we are th	he sole, true and first inventor(s) of an invention relating to and entitled:	
Title of Invention	NOVEL PROCESSES FOR THE PREPARATION OF (R)-α-(2,3-DIMETHOXYPHENYL)-1-[2-(4- FLUOROPHENYL)ETHYL]-4-PIPERIDINEMETHANOL		
Assignee			
	Hoechst Marion Roussel, Inc. I/we acknowledge that I/we hold the in in respect thereof in trust for the Assignee.	the course of my/our employment with	
Instant Application	As trustee(s), and in consideration of the remuneration for my/our work, effective as of, live do hereby declare, sell, assign, and transfer unto Assignee my/our entire right, title and interest throughout the world, in and to the invention and all rights and powers to make applications for Letters Patent in its own name, or in the name of its nominee; and all rights and powers to file any reissue, divisional, continuing or substitute application and any corresponding applications in any and all countries, including all right to claim priority under all international Conventions and Treaties in the name of saic Assignee, and do hereby authorize said Assignee to insert here the Number09/250,718 and Filing Date 16 February 1999		
Corresponding Application No. Date, Country	in the United States of America of the application on which the priority will be based (Case No. HMR2018); and in and to any Letters Patent that may be issued for said invention in any and all countries; and I/we do hereby agree to assist said Assignee in the prosecution of the said applications and in any interference, conflict, opposition or litigation which may arise involving said invention or the patent or patents thereon, and to execute any reissue, divisional, continuing or substitute application and assent to their making any applications in other countries corresponding to the above and below coefficiently identified application (is a new here).		
	in		
Additional Nar :	mes and Signatures attached.		
	Hsin R. King	2. Full Name:	
Signature:	2-112: R/45-	Signature:	
Country of Citizens	hip: United States of America	Country of Citizenship:	
P. O. Address: 704	9 Wasentha Way		
Slingerlands, N			
3. Full Name:		4. Full Name:	
Signature:		Signature:	
Date:		Date:	
Country of Citizens	hip:		
	(City and State/City and Country only)	Residence:	
P. O. Address:			
		6 Full Name	
Country of Citizensl	nip:	Date: Country of Citizenship:	
Residence:	(City and State/City and Country only)		
P. O. Address:		P. O. Address: PATENT	

HMR2018A INDIVIDUAL (Employee)

ASSIGNMENT

(with Priority Rights) and

INVENTORSHIP DECLARATION

	I do hereby claim and declare that I am/we are th	e sole, true and first inventor(s) of an invention relating to and entitled:	
Title of Invention	NOVEL PROCESSES FOR THE PREPARATION OF (R)-α-(2,3-DIMETHOXYPHENYL)-1-[2-(4-		
	FLUOROPHENYI	L)ETHYL]-4-PIPERIDINEMETHANOL	
Assignce			
	which invention was made by me/us out of and in	the course of my/our employment with	
Instant Application	Hoechst Marion Roussel, Inc. (hereinafter referred to as the "Assignee"). I/we acknowledge that I/we hold the invention and all patent and other rights and powers obtainable or exercisable in respect thereof in trust for the Assignee. February 9, 1999 As trustee(s), and in consideration of the remuneration for my/our work, effective as of		
	in the United States of America		
Corresponding Application No. Date, Country	of the application on which the priority will be based (Case No. HMR2018); and in and to any Letters Patent that may be issued for said invention in any and all countries; and I/we do hereby agree to assist said Assignee in the prosecution of the said applications and in any interference, conflict, opposition or litigation which may arise involving said invention or the patent or patents thereon, and to execute any reissue, divisional, continuing or substitute application and assent to their making an applications in other countries corresponding to the above and below specifically identified application(s) as may be requeste to applications and l/we do hereby authorize said Assignee to insert here.		
	in		
Additional Nat	mes and Signatures attached.		
1. Full Name: <u>Rob</u>	ert A. Hawthorne	2. Full Name: John R. Lefler	
Simultan	172 J. A. J. J. A. R. A.	Signature: <u>J.Z. A. L.H.</u> Date: <u>C. H.S. J. D</u>	
Date:	0 2 / 9 8 / 9 4	Date: $\sqrt{52/12}$	
Country of Citizens	hip: United States of America	Country of Citizenship: United States of America	
Residence:Kansas	City, KS (City and Stale/City and Country only)		
	(City and State/City and Country only)	(City and State/City and Country only)	
P. O. Address: 212	22 Bristow	P. O. Address: 11306 W 112th Terrace	
Kansas City, KS	5 66103	Overland Park, KS 66210	
3. Full Name: Shar	ron K. Minish	4. Full Name: Marvin & Sack	
Signature:	<u></u>	Signature: The arm S. De Call	
		Signature:	
Country of Citizens.	hip: United States of America	Country of Citizenship: United States of America	
Residence: Raytoy	wn, MO	Paulanne Baymore MC	
	(City and State/City and Country only)	(City and State/City and Country only)	
P. O. Address: 911	7 E. 73 ^{nl} Street	P. O. Address: 208 West Laredo Frial The Address:	
Raytown, MO (Raymore, MO 64083	
5. Full Name: Paul	F. Skultety	6. Full Name: Alonzo L. Tigner	
Signature	<u></u>		
Date:		Signature: <u>Alton N. Trig nin</u>	
	hip: United States of America	Date: <u>2/3/29/3</u> Country of Cilizenship: <u>United States of America</u>	
Davidanaa Lamura	w VC	Deliter Kansan Char M(C)	
	(City and State/City and Country only)	(City and State/City and Country only)	
P. O. Address: 490	5 150 th Street		

Kansas City. MOREEL: 020226 FRAME: 0387

RECORDED: 12/11/2007